BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Patch Energy Services, LLC, d/b/a Patch Energy Services, LLC, for approval to offer, render, furnish, or '
supply electricity or electric generation services as a(n) Broker/Marketer to the public in the Commonwealth of
Pennsyivania (Pennsylvania).

a.

To the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission:

1. IDENTIFICATION AND CONTACT INFORMATION

IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT: Provide name (including any fictitious name or d/b/a), primary address, web
address, and telephone number of Applicant:

Patch Energy Services, LLC
11030 Martha Ann Court
Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039
202-236-0630
Buddy.patch@verizon.net

PENNSYLVANIA ADDRESS / REGISTERED AGENT: If the Applicant maintains a primary address outside of
Pennsylvania, provide the name, address, telephone number, and fax number of the Applicant's secondary
office within Pennsylvania. If the Applicant does not maintain a physical location within Pennsylvania, provide
the name, address, telephone number, and fax number of the Applicant’s Registered Agent within
Pennsylvania.

CT Corporation System
116 Pine Street #320
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1250 N

REGULATORY CONTACT: Provide the name, title, address, telephone number, fax number, and e-mail
address of the person to whom questions about this Application should be addressed.

Don Patch

Managing Member

11030 Martha Ann Court
Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039
Tel: 202-236-0630

Fax: 703-543-7035
Buddy.patch@verizon.net

ATTORNEY: Provide the name, address, telephone number, fax number, and e-mail address of the
Applicant’s attorney. If the Applicant is not using an attorney, explicitly state so.

Chelsey L. Moscati, Esq.
233 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: 410-576-4222

Fax: 410-576-4196 | R EC El VED

cmoscati@gfrlaw.com
JAN 1 3 2011

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SECRETARY’S BUREAU



e. CONTACTS FOR CONSUMER SERVICE AND COMPLAINTS: Provide the name, title, address, telephone
number, FAX number, and e-mail of the person and an aiternate person responsible for addressing customer
complaints. These persons will ordinarily be the initial point(s) of contact for resolving complaints filed with the
Applicant, the Electric Distribution Company, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, or other agencies.
The main contact's information will be listed on the Commission website list of licensed EGSs.

Don Patch

Managing Member

11030 Martha Ann Court
Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039
Tel: 202-236-0630

Fax: 703-543-7035
Buddy.patch@verizon.net

2. BUSINESS ENTITY FILINGS AND REGISTRATION

a. FICTITIOUS NAME: (Select appropriate statement and provide supporting documentation as listed.)

D The Applicant will be using a fictitious name or doing business as (“d/b/a")

Provide a copy of the Applicant's filing with Pennsylvania’s Department of State
pursuant to 54 Pa. C.S. §311, Form PA-853.

or

X The Applicant will not be using a fictitious name.

b. BUSINESS ENTITY AND DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILINGS:

(Select appropriate statement and provide supporiing documentation. As well, understand that Domestic
means being formed within Pennsylvania and foreign means being formed outside Pennsylvania.)

(1 The Applicant is a sole proprietor.

- lfthe Applicant is located outside the Commonwealth, provide proof of compliance with 15 Pa.
C.S. §4124 relating to Department of State filing requirements.

or
I The Applicant is a:

domestic general partnership (*)

domestic limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8511)

foreign general or limited partnership {15 Pa. C.S. §4124)
domestic limited liability partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8201)
foreign limited liability general partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8211)
foreign limited liability limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8211)

Looood

- Provide proof of compliance with appropriate Department of State filing requirements as indicated
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ahove.

- Give name, d/b/a, and address of partners. If any partner is not an individual, identify the business
nature of the partner entity and identify its partners or officers.

- “If a corporate partner in the Applicant’s domestic partnership is not domiciled in Pennsylvania,
attach a copy of the Applicant's Department of State filing pursuant to 156 Pa. C.S. §4124.

or
X The Applicant is a:

[ domestic corporation (15 Pa. C.S. §1308)

D foreign corporation (15 Pa. C.S. §4124)

[ domestic limited liability company (15 Pa. C.S. §8913)
X foreign limited liability company (15 Pa. C.S. §8981)
[ other (Describe):

- Provide proof of compliance with appropriate Department of State filing requirements as indicated
above. See Attachment A

- Provide the state in which the business is incorporated and provide a copy of the Applicant’s
Aricles of Incorporation. See Attachment B

- Give name and address of officers.
Don Patch
Managing Member

11030 Martha Ann Court
Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039

3. AFFILIATES AND PREDECESSORS

{both in state and out of state)

a. AFFILIATES: Give name and address of any affiliate(s) currently doing business and state whether the
affitiate(s) are jurisdictional public utilities. If the Applicant does not have any affiliates doing business, explicithy
state so. Also, state whether the applicant has any affiliates that are currently applying to do business in
Pennsylvania.

N/A

b. PREDECESSORS: Identify the predecessor(s) of the Applicant and provide the name(s):under which the
Applicant has operated within the preceding five (5) years, including address, web addres‘s, and telephone
number, if applicable. If the Applicant does not have any predecessors that have done business, explicitly
state so. |

The Applicant does not have any predecessors

15603088.1 38161/113555 11/02/2010



4, OPERATIONS

a. APPLICANT’S PRESENT OPERATIONS: (select and complete the appropriate statement)

d The Applicant is presently doing business in Pennsylvania as a

municipal electric corporation

electric cooperative

local gas distribution company

provider of electric generation, transmission or distribution services
Other; Identify the nature of service being rendered.

LoDoo

or

X The Applicant is not presently doing business in Pennsylvania.

b. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED OPERATIONS: The Applicant proposes to operate as a (may check multiple);

[ Generator of electricity

| Suppiier of electricity
Aggregator engaged in the business of supplying electricity

X Broker/Marketer engaged in the business of supplying electricity services
Electric Cooperative and supplier of electric power

[ other (Describe):

Definitions

- Supplier — an entity that sells electricity to end-use customers utilizing the jurisdidtional transmission
and distribution facilities of an EDC.

- Aggregator - an entity that purchases electric energy and takes title to electric energy asan
intermediary for sale to retail customers.

- Broker/Marketer - an entity that acts as an intermediary in the sale and purchase! of electric energy but

does not take title to electric enerqy.
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¢. PROPOSED SERVICES: Describe in detail the electric services or the electric generation services which the
Applicant proposes to offer.

Patch Energy Services, LLC intends to provide energy consulting and electric brokering services to
commercial, industrial, and government customers.

d. PROPOSED SERVICE AREA: Provide a list of each Electric Distribution Company for which the Applicant
proposes to provide service.

1. PECO
2. PPL

e. CUSTOMERS: Applicant proposes to provide services to;

Residential Customers

Small Commercial Customers - (25 kW and Under)
Large Commercial Customers - (Over 25 kW)
Industrial Customers

Governmental Customers

All of above

Other (Describe):

LI00>< > > L]

f. PROPOSED MARKETING METHOD (check all that apply)

Internal — Applicant will use its own internal resources/employees for marketing

External EGS — Applicant will contract with a PUC LICENSED EGS broker/marketer

Affiliate — Appilicant will use a NON-EGS affiliate marketing company and or individuals.

External Third-Party — Applicant will contract with a NON-EGS third party marketing company and or
individuals

Other (Describe):

O ooo>

g. DOOR TO DOOR SALES: Will the Applicant be implementing door to door sales activities?

D Yes !
X No

If yes, will the Applicant be using a Third Party Verification procedure?
N/A
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Yes
No

oo

If yes, describe the Applicant’s Third Party Verification procedures.

N/A

h. START DATE: Provide the approximate date the Applicant proposes to begin services within the
Commaonwealth.

The Applicant will begin services within the Commonwealth upon issuance of the appropriate license
from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission - approximately December, 2010.

5. COMPLIANCE

a. CRIMINAL/CIVIL PROCEEDINGS: State specifically whether the Applicant, an affiliate, a predecessor of
either, or a perscn identified in this Application, has been or is currently the defendant of a criminal or civil
proceeding within the last five (5) years.

Identify all such proceedings (active or closed), by name, subject and citation; whether before an administrative
body or in a judicial forum. If the Applicant has no proceedings to list, explicitly state such.

The Applicant has not been nor is it currently the defendant of a criminal or civil proceeding within the
last five (6) years. The Applicant has no affiliates or predecessors.

b. SUMMARY: If applicable; provide a statement as to the resolution or present status of any such proceedings
listed above,

N/A

c. CUSTOMER/REGULATORY/PROSECUTORY ACTIONS: identify all formal or escalated actions or
complaints filed with or by a customer, reguiatory agency, or prosecutory agency against the Applicant, an
affiliate, a predecessor of either, or a person identified in this Application, for the prior five (5) years, including
but not limited to customers, Utility Commissions, and Consumer Protection Agencies such as the Offices of
Attorney General. If the Applicant has no actions or complaints to list, explicitly state such.

No such actions or complaints have been filed against the Applicant or person identified in this
Application for the prior five (5) years. The Applicant has no affiliates or predecessors

d. SUMMARY: If applicable; provide a statement as to the resolution or present status of any actions listed
above.

N/A
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6.

PROOF OF SERVICE

(Example Certificate of Service is attached at Appendix C)

a.) STATUTORY AGENCIES: Pursuantto Section 5.14 of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §5.14,
provide proof of service of a signed and verified Application with attachments on the following:

Office of Consumer Advocate
5th Fioor, Forum Place

555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of the Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 1102

300 North Second Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Office of the Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

b.) EDCs: Pursuant to Sections 1.57 and 1,58 of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§1.57 and 1.58,
provide Proof of Service of the Application and attachments upon each of the Electric Distribution Companies
the Applicant proposed to provide service in. Upon review of the Application, further notice may be required
pursuant to Section 5.14 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §5.14. Contact information for each

EDC is as follows.

Allegheny Power:

Legal Department

West Penn Power d/b/a Allegheny Power
800 Cabin Hill Drive

Greensburg, PA 15601-1689

Duquesne Light:
Regulatory Affairs

Duquesne Light Company
411 Seventh Street, MD 16-4
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Met-Ed, Penelec, and Penn Power:

1560398.1 38161/11355% 11/02/2010

PECO:

Manager Energy Acquisition
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19101-869%

PPL:

Legal Department

Attn: Paul Russell

PPL

Two North Ninth Street
Allentown, PA 18108-1179

UGl:



Legal Department
First Energy

2800 Pottsville Pike
Reading PA, 19612

Citizens' Electric Company:
Citizens' Etectric Company
Attn: EGS Coordination
1775 Industrial Boulevard
Lewisburg, PA 17837

Wellsboro Electric Company:

Wellsboro Electric Company
Attn: EGS Coordination

33 Austin Street

P.©. Box 138

Welisboro, PA 16901

a. BONDING: In accordance with 66 Pa. C.5. Section 2809(c)(1)(i), the Applicant is required to file a bond or
other instrument to ensure its financial responsibilities and obligations as an EGS. Therefore, the Applicant

is...

| Furnishing the original (along with copies) of an initial bond, letter of credit or proof of bonding to the
Commission in the amount of $250,000.

a Furnishing the original (along with copies) of another initial security for Commission approval, to ensure

financial responsibility,

X Filing for a modification to the $250,000 requirement and furnishing the original (along with copies) of an
initial bond, letter of credit or proof of bonding to the Commission in the amount of $10,000. Applicant is
required to provide information supporting an amount less than $250,000. Such supporting information
must include indication that the Applicant will not take title to electricity and will not pay electricity bills on

UGI Utilities, inc.

Attn; Rates Dept. — Choice Coordinator
2525 N. 12th Street, Suite 360

Post Office Box 12677

Reading, Pa 19612-2677

Pike County Light & Power Company:
Director of Customer Energy Services
Orange and Rockland Company

390 West Route 59

Spring Valley, NY 10877-5300

FINANCIAL FITNESS

behalf of its customers. Further details for modification may be described as well.

See Attachment C

- At the conclusion of Applicant's first year of operation it is the intention of the Commission to tie
security bonds fo a percentage of Applicant's gross receipts resulting from the sale of generated
electricity consumed in Pennsylvania. The amount of the security bond will be reviewed and

adjusted on an annual basis.

- Example version of a bond and letter of credif are atfached at Appendix D & E, Applicant's security
must follow language from these examples.

- Any deviation from these examples must be identified in the application and may not be
acceptable to the Commission.

b. FINANCIAL RECORDS, STATEMENTS, AND RATINGS: Applicant must provide sufﬁCtent information to
demonstrate financial fitness commensurate with the service proposed to be prowded Examples of such
information which may be submitted include the following:

- Actual {or proposed) organizational structure including parent, affiliated or subsidiary companies.

- Published Applicant or parent company financial and credit information (i.e.
(SEC/EDGAR web addresses are sufficient)

1560388.1 38161/113565 11/02/2010
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- Published Applicant or parent company financial and credit information (i.e. 10Q or 10K).
(SEC/EDGAR web addresses are sufficient)

- Applicant's accounting statements, including balance sheet and income statements for the past
two years.

See Attachment D

- Evidence of Applicant's credit rating. Applicant may provide a copy of its Dun and Bradstreet
Credit Report and Robert Morris and Associates financial form, evidence of Moody's, S&P, or Fitch
ratings, and/or other independent financial service reports.

- A description of the types and amounts of insurance carried by Applicant which are specifically
intended to provide for or support its financial fitness to perform its obligations as a licensee.

See Attachment E
- Audited financial statements exhibiting accounts over a minimum two year period.

- Bank account statement, tax returns from the previous two years, or any other information that
demonstrates Applicant's financial fitness.

c. ACCOUNTING RECORDS CUSTODIAN: Provide the name, title, address, telephone number, FAX number,
and e-mail address of Applicant's custodian for its accounting records.

Don Patch

Managing Member

41030 Martha Ann Court
Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039
Tel: 202-236-0630

Fax: 703-543-7035
Buddy.patch@verizon.net

d. TAXATION: Complete the TAX CERTIFICATION STATEMENT attached as Appendix F to this application.

All sections of the Tax Certification Statement must be completed. Absence (submitting N/A) of any of the
TAX identifications numbers (items 7A through 7C) shall be accompanied by supporting documentation or
an explanation validating the absence of such information.

items 7A and 7C on the Tax Certification Statement are designated by the Pennsylvania Department of
Revenue. item 7B on the Tax Certification Statement is designated by the Internal Revenue Service.

8. TECHNICAL FITNESS:

To ensure that the present quality and availability of service provided by electric utilities does not deteriorate,
the Applicant shall provide sufficient information to demonstrate technical fitness commensurate with the
service proposed to be provided.

!
a.) EXPERIENCE, PLAN, STRUCTURE: such information may include:

- Applicant’s previous experience in the electricity industry.

10
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See Attachments F& G
- Summary and proof of licenses as a supplier of electric services in other states or jurisdictions.
The Applicant is licensed as an Electric Broker in Maryland. See Attachment H. An
application for a license to conduct electric broker activity in the District of Columbia is
currently pending.
- Type of customers and number of customers Applicant currently serves in other jurisdictions.
The Applicant serves approximately 100 customers in Maryland and will serve
approximately 50 in the District of Columbia after issuance of a license in the District.
The Applicant serves commercial, industrial, and government customers.
- Staffing structure and numbers as well as employee training commitments.
Deon Patch is the scle member and employee of Patch Energy Services, LLC.
- Business plans for operations within the Commaonwealth.
- Documentation of membership in PJM, ECAR, MAAC, other regional reliability councils, or any other
membership or certification that is deemed appropriate to justify competency to operate as an EGS
within the Commonwealth.

N/A

- Any other information appropriate to ensure the technical capabilities of the Applicant.

b.) OFFICERS: |dentify Applicant's chief officers including names and their professional resumes,

Don Patch, Managing Member
See Attachment G

c.) FERC FILING: Applicant has:

d Filed an Application with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to be a Power Marketer.
| Received approval from FERC to be a Power Marketer at Docket or Case Numbér
X Not applicable

9. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT:

a. Disclosure Statements: If proposing to serve Residential and/or Small Commercial (undler 25 KW) customers,
provide a Residential andfor Small Commercial disclosure statement. A sample disclosure statement is
provided as Appendix G to this Application.

- Electricity should be priced in clearly stated terms to the extent possible. Common definitions should be
used. All consumer contracts or sales agreements should be written in plain language with any exclusions,
exceptions, add-ons, package offers, limited time offers or other deadlines prominently communicated.

11
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Penalties and procedures for ending contracts should be clearly communicated.

The Applicant is not proposing to serve Residential and/or Small Commercial customers.

10. VERIFICATIONS, ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS, AND AGREEMENTS

a. PJM LOAD SERVING ENTITY REQUIREMENT: As a prospective EGS, the applicant understands that those
EGSs which provide retail electric supply service (i.e. takes title to electricity) must provide either:

- proof of registration as a PJM Load Serving Entity (LSE), or
- proof of a contractual arrangement with a registered PJM LSE that facilitates the retail electricity
services of the EGS.

The Applicant understands that compliance with this requirement must be filed within 120 days of the Applicant
receiving a license. As well, the Applicant understands that compliance with this requirement may be filed with
this instant application.

{Select only one of the following)

W AGREED - Applicant has included compliance with this requirement in the instant application,
tabeled in correspondence with this section (10).

Q AGREED - Applicant will provide compliance with this requirement within 120 days of receiving
its license

X ACKNOWLEDGED - Applicant is not proposing to provide retail electric supply service at this
time, and therefore is not presently obligated to provide such information

b. STANDARDS OF CONDUCT AND DISCLOSURE: As a condition of receiving a license, Applicant agrees
to conform to any Uniform Standards of Conduct and Disclosure as set forth by the Commission. Further, the
Applicant agrees that it must comply with and ensure that its employees, agents, representatives, and
independent contractors comply with the standards of conduct and disclosure sét out in Commission
regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 54.43.

X AGREED

c. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS: Applicant agrees to provide the following information to the Commission or
the Department of Revenue, as appropriate;

- Retail Electricity Choice Activity Reports: The regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.201--54.204
require that all active EGSs report sales activity information. An EGS will file an annual report
reporting for customer groups defined by annual usage. Reports must be filed using the
appraopriate report form that may be obtained from the PUC's Secretary's Bureau or the forms
officer, or may be down-loaded from the PUC's internet web site. ‘

- Reports of Gross Receipts: Applicant shall report its Pennsylvania intrastate gross receipts to the
Commission on a quarterly and year to date basis no later than 30 days following the end of the

12
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quarter.

- The Treasurer or other appropriate officer of Applicant shall transmit to the Department of
Revenue by March 15, an annual report, and under oath or affirmation, of the amount of gross
receipts received by Applicant during the prior calendar year.

- Applicant shall report to the Commission the percentages of total electricity supplied by each fuel
source on an annual basis:

- Applicant will be required to meet periodic reporting requirements as may be issued by the
Commission to fulfill the Commission's duty under Chapter 28 pertaining to refiability and to inform
the Governor and Legislature of the progress of the transition to a fully competitive electric market.

X AGREED

d. TRANSFER OF LICENSE: The Applicant understands that if it plans to transfer its license to another entity, it
is required to request authority from the Commission for permission prior to transferring the license. See 66
Pa. C.S. Section 2809(D). Transferee will be required to file the appropriate licensing application.

X AGREED

e. ASSESSMENT: The Commission does not presently assess Electric Generation Suppliers far the purposes of
recovery of regulatory expenses; see PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Commonwealth, 800 A.2d 360 (Pa. Cmwith.
2002).

X ACKNOWLEDGED

f. FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS: Applicant is under a continuing obligation to amend its application if substantial
changes occur to the information upon which the Commission relied in approving the original filing. See 52 Pa.
Code § 54.34.

X AGREED

g. FALSIFICATION: The Applicant understands that the making of false staterent(s) herein may be grounds
for denying the Application or, if later discovered, for revoking any authority granted pursuant to the Application.
This Application is subject to 18 Pa. C.S. §84903 and 4904, relating to perjury and falsification in official
matters.

X AGREED

h. NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE: If your answer to any of these items changes during the pendency of your
application or if the information relative to any item herein changes while you are operating within the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, you are under a duty to so inform the Commission, within twenty (20) days, as
to the specifics of any changes which have a significant impact on the conduct of business in Pennsylvania.

13
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See 52 Pa. Code § 54.34.
X AGREED

i. CEASING OF OPERATIONS: Applicant is also required to officially notify the Commission if it plans o cease
doing business in Pennsylvania, 90 days prior to ceasing operations.

X AGREED

j. Electronic Data Interchange: The Applicant acknowledges the Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
requirements and the relevant contacts for each EDC, as listed at appendix J.

X AGREED

k. FEE: The Applicant has enclosed or paid the required initial licensing fee of $350.00 payable to the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

X PAYMENT ENCLOSED

11. AFFIDAVITS

a.) APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT: Complete and submit with your filing an officially notarized Application Affidavit
stating that all the information submitted in this application is truthful and correct. An example copy of this
Affidavit can be found at Appendix A. See Appendix A

b.) OPERATIONS AFFIDAVIT: Provide an officially notarized affidavit stating that you wiil adhere to the reliability
protocols of the North American Electric Reliability Council, the appropriate regicnal reliability council(s), and the
Commission, and that you agree to comply with the operational requirements of the control area(s) within which
you provide retail service. An example copy of this Affidavit can be found at Appendix B. See Appendix B

12. NEWSPAPER PUBLICATIONS

Notice of filing of this Application must be published in newspapers of general circulation covering each
county in which the applicant intends to provide service. Below is a list of newspapers which cover the
publication requirements for Electric Generation Suppliers looking to do business in Pennsyivania.

The newspapers in which proof of publication is required is dependent on the service territories the
applicant is proposing to serve. The chart below dictates which newspapers are necessary for each EDC.
If the applicant is proposing to serve the entire Commonwealth, please file proof of publication in all seven
newspapers.

Please file with the Commission the Certification of Publication, along with a photostatic copy of the notice
to complete the notice requirements.

Proof of newspaper publications must be filed with the initial application. Applicants do not need a docket
number in their publication. Docket numbers will be issued when all criteria on the item 14 checklist (see

14
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below) are satisfied.

Dumsesne g3 9" "TC Pawe L 1 st Commomeealt
Philadelphia Daily x X X X
Harrisburg Patriot- X X X X X
Scranton Times X X X X X
Williamsport Sun X X X X
Johnstown X X X
Erie Times-News X X X
Pittsburgh Post- X X X X

(Example Fublication is provided af Appendix H)
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13. SIGNATURE

W\ﬁ A \‘u\\

Applicant::_Patch Energy Services, LLC

By: Don Patch
Title: Managing Member

14. CHECKLIST

. For the applicant’s convenience, please use the following checklist to ensure all relevant sections are
complete. The Commission Secretary’s Bureau will not accept an application unless each of the
following sections are complete.

Applicant: Patch Energy Services, LLC

Signature

Filing Fee

Application Affidavit

Operations Affidavit

Proof of Publication

Applicant's Use

Bond or Letter of Credit

PUC Secretary’s-Bureau Use

Tax Certification Statement

i
Commonwealth Department of State ~
Verification I

Certificate of Service

14
1560398.1 38161/113555 11/02/2010



PATCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC

ATTACHMENT/APPENDIX INDEX — ELECTRIC BROKER/MARKETER

Attachment A —

Attachment B —
Attachment C —
Attachment D —
Attachment E -
Attachment F —
Attachment G -

Attachment H —

Attachment I —
Attachment J —
Attachment K —
Attachment L —
Appendix A —
Appendix B —
Appendix C -

Appendix F —

LICENSE APPLICATION

PA Department of State Corporation Bureau Limited Liability Company
Registration Application Filing

Patch Energy Services, LLC — Articles of Organization
$10,000 Bond (original and 2 copies)

Patch Energy Services, LLC Financials

Description of Insurance Coverage

Resume — Don Patch

Biography — Don Patch

Maryland Public Service Commission Letter Order Granting Patch Energy
Services a license to provide electric supplier services in Maryland

Proof of Publication -- Philadelphia Daily News (PECQO & PPL)
Proof of Publication — Harrisburg Patriot News (PPL)

Proof of Publication — Scranton Times Tribune (PPL)

Proof of Publication — Williamsport Sun Gazette (PPL)
Application Affidavit

Operations Affidavit

Certificate of Service

Tax Certification Statement
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Entity #: 3984941
Date Fited: 10/12/2010
Basil L Merenda
Secretary of ihe Commonwealth |

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE.
CORFORATION BUREAU

Application for Registration - Foreign
(15 Pa.C.5)
Registered Limited Liabitity Genersl Pastnership (§ 8211}
Registered Limited Liability Limited Pastership (§ 8211)
Limited Pertnership (§ 8582)
Limited Liability Company (§ 3981)

A RSy commonwealth of Pennsylvania
’&Tﬁ ﬁ,ﬁﬂ ...... 'ﬂq ig SR APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION 3 Page(s
e

“HuunuunlllHHl\Ill

96 T c;pf"‘a; Pf@f e ““H

Fee: $230

In compliance with the requirements of the applicable provisions (relating to registration), the undersigned, desiring lo
register 1 do business in this Commonweslth, herehy states that

1. The name to be registered is:
Patch Energy Services, LLC

2. (If the name set forth in paragraph | Is not available for use in this Cammomvealth, complete the following):

The name under which the limited linbility companyflimited liability partnershipflimited parmership proposes w
tegisier and do business in this Commonwealth is:

3. The name of the jurisdiction under the laws of which it was organized and the date of its formatian:

Jurisdiction: YA Date of Formation: 1/25/10 .

4. ‘The () address of its initial registered office In this Commonwealth or {b) name of its commersial registered
office provider and the county of venue is:

{a) Number and street City State Zip County
{b} Nume of Commercial Registered Office Provider GZ&mf)'r
C T Corpamtion System Dauphin

RECEIVED

Pan . riL S OOT Sy Geling !
~r , (¥ad r L3 f: 3 ZUH
1637682 Lib r""T % "3' F ot b!j JAN l
P DEFT OF Sitae A PUBLIG UTILITY GOMMISSION
| Attachmeat 4 PP AETARY'S BUKEAU



DSCB:14-8981/8211/8582.2

[ 3. Check and compleie one af the following:

The address of the office required to be maintained by It in the jurisdiction of its organization by the laws of
that jurisdiction is;

11030 Martha Ann Court Fuirfax Swation VA 22039
Number and sureet City State Zip

{:] It is not required by the laws of its jurisdiction of organization 10 maintain an office therein end the address
of its principal office is:

Number and street City State Zip

6. For Resirj Professi, Htad Liability Co Only. Strike Inapplicable; mbany s
resir professi company organi Tender tho follgwing professional fea(s):

Limited Liability Pxrtnership snd Lioited Partnership: Complete paragraphs 7 and 8

7. The pame and business address of each goneral partner.
Name Buslness Address

8. The address of the office at which is kept a list of the names and addresses of the limited partners and their
capitnl contribution is:

Number and strect City State Zip County

The registered partnership hereby undertakes to keep those records until its registrstion to do business in the
Commonweaith is canceled or withdrawn.

Fals?

m TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused
this Application for Registration to be signed by a duly
authorized offlcer/member or manager thereof this

HE dgyodeEbCl‘ 2010 .

Patch Energy Services, LLC
Nune of Partnership/Company

e lin

N~ Signature

Member

Title

LA T 1 Sineem Online

1537682
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. @ CT Corporat|on 116PineStreet. ‘ 717 234 6004 tel

Suite 320 717 234 6024 fax
Harrisburg, PA 17101 www.ctlegalsolutions.com

October 14, 2010

Lisa Mohan

Gordon Feinblatl Rothman Hoffberger &
Hollander LLC

The Garrett Building

233 East Redwood Street

Baltimore M) 21202

Re: Order #: 7967690 SO
Customer Reference 1: None Given
Customer Reterence 20 None Given

Dear Lisa Mohan:

In response to your request regarding the above referenced order, your filing(s} has been completed as
indicated below:

Patch Znergy Services, LLLC (VA)
Registration

Pennsylvania

Filing Date: Oclober 12, 2010
Filing Number: 3984941

11" you have any yuestions concerning this order. please contact:
Bonnic A Schuman
Wilmington Corporate Team |
Phone: (800) 716-0507
Email: Bennie. Schuman@wolierskluwer.com |

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service. !

RECEIVED
JAN'13 201

PA PURLIC ITILITY COMMISSION

ool iy Ftesl Page 1ol 2



-

. . @ CT Corporation 116 PineStreet: ‘ 717 234 6004 tel

Suite 320 717 234 6024 fax
Harrisburg, PA 17101 www.ctlegalsolutions.com’

Sincerely,

Robert Sergch
Harzi Fulfillment Team |
bert.serschié@wolterskluwer.com

Page 2 of 2



1001070020

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

\ 'ﬁl-'}f.-.:'; ";.:
LLC-1011 ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF A
(07/08) DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BLEBLOTIOBT .

Pursuant to Chapter 12 of Title 13.1 of the Code of Virginia the undersigned states as follows:
1. The name of the limited liability company is

Patch Energy Services, LLC
(The name must contain the words [lmited company or limited ilabllity company or the abbreviation LG., LG, L.L.C, or LLC)

2. A. The name of the limited liability company's initial registered agent is
Don Patch

B. The registered agent is {mark appropriate box);

{1) an INDIVIDUAL who is a resident of Virginia and
a'member or manager of the limited liability company.
a member or manager cf a limited liability company that is a member or manager
of the limiled liability company,
[:] an officer or director of a corporation that is a member or manager of the limited
liability company. ;
]:] a general partner of a general or limited partnership that is a member or manager
of the limited liability company,
a trustee of a trust that is a.member or manager of the limited liability company.
[]a member of the Virginia State Bar.
OR
(2) []a domestic or foreign stock or nonstock corporation, limited liability company or
registered limited liability partnership authorized o transact business in Virginia.

3. The limited liability company's initial registered office address, including the street and number,
if any, which Is identical to the business office of the initial registered agent, is

11030 Martha Ann Court Fairfax Station 4, 22039
{hnumber/straet) . {city or tawn) ' (zlp} I
which is physically located In the{v]county or{_]city of Fairfax
4. The limiled liability company's principal office address, including the street and number, is
11030 Martha Ann Court Fairfax Station VA 22039
{numbar/sirest) (city or town) {stale) (zlp)
Organizer(s):
A { / 2! / o
’ " (signalure} {date) ¥ T
JustinT. Banford, Esq. (703) 288-2900
{printed nama} (telephone number (optional})

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE

RECEIVED
Attachment B
Item 2b JAN13 201

PA RURLIE LT TY PAMMISEION

3 AFRTTAE Lo, . te
Sacibinevaa sl



1001070020
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
STATE CORPQRATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, JANUARY 25, 2010

The State Corporation Commission has found the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

Patch Energy Services, LLC

to comply with the requirements of law, and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it
is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of organization in the Office of the Clerk of the
Commission, effective January 25, 2010,

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

By%mgi |

Commissioner

DLLCACPT
Ci80322
10-01-22-0619



Patch Energy Services, LLC
Electric Broker/Marketer Application
Attachment C
Item #7A

Attached are an original and two copies of a $10,000 bond for Patch Energy Services, LLC.
Patch Energy Services, LLC is filing for a modification to the $250,000 bond requirement and
affirmatively states that as a broker/marketer, it will not take title to electricity nor pay electricity

bills on behalf of its customers.

1561183.1 38161/113555 11/03/2010



PATCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC

ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT AND
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

Attachment D
Item 7b



PATCH ENERGY SERVICES, 110

ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT AND
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

CONTENTS

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Accountants' Compiiation Report ...

Balance Sheet as of Septemeber 30, 2010

Statement of Income and Retained Earnings
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010



PATCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(Compiled)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS 7
CaSh e e et ey 3 419,552
Accounts ReCeIvabIE ... e et 449,836
Total Current Assets ........ooociiiirienns JOT ettt 869,388

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, AT COST

Computer EQUIPMENL ....oeeiieee et ereeesesas e e 1,259
Less: accumulated depreciation ..........ooooiiiiiiniin e : {126)
1,133

OTHER ASSETS :
Accounts Receivable, less current portion of $449,836 ... e 803,817

$ 1,674,338

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

(DTN (el 0 i {11 =] USROS Teirrrnee v s 2172
Delerm el REVENMUE L i e b e 449 836
Total Current Liabililies ..o 452,008

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred Revenue, less current portion of $449,836 ................ccelL. . B03.817
TOT AL L A B T IE S (e e 1,255,825

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Reftained earmnings ..o e 418,513
. 418,513

$ 1,874,338

See accountants' compilation report.



PATCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED, EARNINGS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(Compiled)
REVENUES
COMMISSIONSANCOME -..1tteriiei ettt ettt sttt $ 589,728
OPERATING EXPENSES
COMMISSIONS BXPEBIISE L.rrrririiinirner ittt srasrassiastirreaestiireas et erarasnecsarnssssnsanss 10,417
IRSUTANCE i eeeeeas TN 6,235
Bepreciation .......... G PN 126
Meals and entertainment ... ereeeereairea 7,079
[ TEeTal= =T o T T o U - O 6,535
Office exXpense ....cceeeeivvncineeeennend R ORPPI 9,796
Payr Ol BaXES Lo e tar art e e e et heaaer et s e e aenanen 5,908
Payroll WaGES «.oiiiieeieei it e e et ee s e et e e eee e e e e e e e e et n e 73,333
PrOfesSional fBES .. i e e eaaas 28,815
Subcontractors ............ L et no e eh et e tnearrnraer e e r g raarae et naras 15,580
Taxes and HCENSES .. e aee et e et et e et an 250
T AV e e et et e et e s en e e TN 7,143
171,217
NET INCOME (LOSS) FROMOPERATIONS ..ot eecieeee e errieanaaian, 418,511
OTHER REVENUE (EXPENSEY ..o eeve e v 2
NET INCOME (L 88 1ttt ittt ee e 418,513
RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING ..., . -
RETAINED EARNINGS, ENDING ..ot $ 418,513
i

See accountants”compilation report.



[vE BURDETTE SM1TH GROUP, B C, JiaN
CERIIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Jj’
-
AN MANAGEMENT CONSLIOLTANTS
FOUNGED 1978 _
Thoemas B Buedette, CPA
Jutlrey AL Smith,.CPA
Jseph ML English 111, GPA

Thomas M. Crutehfickl G

Assopiutes
Rebeees Bartholomae, CPA

Elizabusth LoMolfett, CPA, MSA

To the Board of Directors Alemlrs
Patch Energy Services, LLC American Tastitale of CPAs
Fairfax Station, VA

Virginia Socivly of CPAs

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheet of Patch Energy Services, LLG, as of
September 30, 2010, and the reiated statements income and retained earnings for the nine
months ended, in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review
Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial statements information that is the
representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial
statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statérent of cash
fiows required by generally accepted accounting principies. If the omitted disclosures and
statement of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influencé the
user’s conciusions about the Company's financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows. Accordingly; these financial statements are not designed for those who aré not informed
about such matters.

We are not independent with respect to Patch Energy Services, LLC.

S Prstite ik [oap AT

Fairfax, Virginia
October 21, 2010

4035 RIDGE TOP ROAD. SUITE 350 n FAIRFAX, VA 22030-7411 & TEL 703.591.5200 s FAX 703.285.3572 = wwselsgpic com



Patch Energy Services, LLC
Electric Broker/Marketer Application
Attachment E
Item #7B

Patch Energy Setrvices, LLC carries the following types of insurance that are intended to provide
support for its financial fitness to perform its obligations as a licensee:

Commercial General Liability - $1,000,000
Automobile Liability - $1,000,000
Excess/Umbrella Liability - $1,000,000

Workers Comp and Employers Liability - $500,000
Professional Liability - $1,000,000

APl



L2
L]

Don Patch

11030 Martha Ann Court
Fairfax Station, VA 22039
(202) 236-0630

CAREER OBJECTIVE
A management position in corporate sales where the ability to successfully cultivate, maintain and expand
an existing loyal portfolio of major electric and natural gas custarners in seven U.S markets is valued.

STRENGTHS

Over 25 years of successful sales and marketing experience, Electricity, Natural Gas and Renewable
Energy sales for 2 major national retail energy supplier. Energy savings and commodity solutions for
Performance Contracting sales and Successful sales and marketing for a major corporation.

WORK EXPERIENCE

August 2001 to Present: Pepco Energy Semces Arlington, VA;
Director, National Accounts

Pepco Energy Services Sales Leader 2003 thorough 2008

Opened and established the DC, MD office.

2009 - $4.2 million gross margin (404 MW’s}

2008 - $11.6 million gross margin (2,123 MWs)

2007 - $9.4 million gross margin ({807 MWSs)

2006 - $19.5 million gross margin (1,201 MWs)

2001 to 2005 - Sold over $5 million in gross every year with PES

Inltlated and implemented a successful green energy product offering which resulted in PES being
the 2™ targest provider of renewable energy in the U.3. in 2008.

Manage and train inside sales representatives

Manage the largest GSA porifolio in the U.S, in seven different markets which include; DC,
MD, DE, PA, NJ, NY and IL.

Portfolio PJM “Sub Account” Management Specialist for over S00MW - BRCPC, ESMEC

AOBA Key Account Manager for over 500MwW

1352584.1 38161/111900 04/022010

Attachment F
Item 8a



August 1999 to August 2001:
Director, Commercial Accounts, Pepco Energy Services

Recruited, trained and managed team of seven commercial energy managers covering the
District of Columbia, Maryland and Virginia. '
Signed energy savings performance contracts in excess of $4 million in gross term margin.

December 1994 to July 1999: Entergy Integrated Solutions, Metairie, LA;
Regional Sales Manager

Energy Integrated Solutions Mid-Atlantic Sales Leader 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999

Initiated and implemented a sales strategy which generated individual sales in
gross term margin of $1.3 M 1996, $1.6M 1997, $1.8M 1998, $2M 1999.
Developed market awareness of Entergy Corporation while consistently exceeding
sales quotas by over 150%.

August 1921 to September 1994: Parcel Plus, Annapolis, MD;
Director, Sales and Marketing

Accountable for meeting all corporate sales and marketing goals.
Managed sales support staff callectively overseeing the work of 5 national franchise managers.
Monitored advertising, demographics, database management, store transfers, and site selection.

Exceeded yearly sales quotas and produced the highest growth level in the Parcel Plus history that lead to
record franchise sales.

Guided my own Parcel Plus franchise from inception to the highest first year sales revenues in
Parcel Plus {Big Cargo) history.

March 1886 to August 1991: BCreative, Inc, Charlottesville, VA;
Vice President

Generated long term contracts with top U.S, retailers such as Wal-Marl, K-mart, Sears,
and Spencer Gifts which resulted in gross annual sales of over $300,000.
Developed licensing agreements which netted annual royalty payments of $200,000 per year.

September 1984 to March 1986: Marriott Corporation, Bethesda, MD;
Sales Manager

Marriott Sales Manager of the Year, Mid-Atlantic Region, 1987,
Exceeded sales goals by 200% every year,

EDUCATION
B.S., Marketing 1984
Qid Dominion University, Norfolk, VA
Successful Selling | and I, 1987
Marriott Corporation, Santa Barbara, CA
Spin Selling, 1995
Entergy Corporation, Metairie, LA :
Attachment F (con’t)
ltem # 24

1352594.1 38161/111900 04/02/2010



Don Patch
Director of National Accounts

Mr. Don Patch has more than 15 years of experience in sales, marketing, energy
management, and business development. Mr. Patch joined Pepeo Energy Services (PES)
in August 1999 and was responsible for the PES Energy Performance cornmercial sales
development. His responsibilities included managing senior level account managers,
achieving sales team goals and objectives, developing and penetrating Key Commercial
Accounts. Mr. Patch moved to his new position as Director of National Accounts in April
2001. He was responsible for commodity sales development and management for large
commercial and government accounts in VA, MD, DE, NJ, NY, IL and DC. Mr. Patch
managed the largest GSA electricity commodity contract ever awarded to Federal
Facilities in DC, MD, DE, NJ, NY and IL. In addition, Mr. Patch also was the key
account manager for AOBA, BRCPC, ESMEC and Montgomery County which comprise
the largest commercial aggregation groups in the Mid-Atlantic. Prior employment
includes Entergy Corporation where Mr. Patch was Senior Account Manager and opened
a new sales operation for a Fortune 250 public utility specializing in energy performance
and maintenance contracts. Mr. Patch holds a Bachelors of Science degree in Business
Administration from Old Dominion University in Norfolk, VA.

Area of Responsibility: Gas, Electricity, Green Energy Sales Development

1352506.1 38161/111900 04/02/2010

Attachment G
Item 8a



COMMISSIONERS

STATE OF MARYLAND

DOUGLAS R. M.

NAZARIAN
CHAIRMAN

HAROLD D. WILLIAMS
SUSANNE BROGAN
LAWRENCE BRENNER

THERESE M. GOLDSMITH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#18, 6/2/10 AM, ML#s 122640 and 123200
License Reference No.: IR-1943

June 2, 2010

Mr. Don Patch

Patch Energy Services, LLC
11030 Martha Ann Court
Fairfax Station, VA 22039

Dear Mr. Patch:

On April 20, 2010, Patch Energy Services, LLC filed an Application for a license to
supply electricity or electric generation services in Maryland under COMAR 20.51. Additional
information was filed on May 19, 2010. The Company proposes to provide electricity supplier
services in Maryland for residential, commercial and industrial customers without restrictions on
the number and size of end use customers as described in the application.

After considering this matter at the June 2, 2010 Administrative Meeting, the
Commission granted Patch Energy Services, LLC a license to supply electricity or electric
generation services in Maryland in accordance with its Application {(License Reference Number
IR-1943). The license granted by the Commission under this Letter Order is limited solely to
electricity broker services to commercial and industrial customers.

Finally, Patch Energy Services, LLC is reminded that it is under a continuing obligation
to notify the Commission of any substantial changes to the information upon which the

Commission relied in granting this license. A copy of the supplemental or updated information
is required to be filed concurrently with the Office of People’s Counsel.

By Direction of the Commission,

/s S/ (_%;i’;/» / FEPD

Terry J. Romine
Executive Secretary
TIR/gjd

c. Phil VanderHeyden, Electricity Division

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER « 6ST. PAUL STREET » BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

410-767-8000 . Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474 . FAX: 410-333-6495
MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice) . Website: www.psc.state.md.us
1425030.1 38161/111800 06/03/2010 Attachment H

Item 8a



RECEIVED

Proof of Publication in The Philadelphia Daily News
Under Act. No 587, Approved May 16, 1929

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Anna Dickerson being duly sworn, deposes and says

that The Philadelphia Daily News is a newspaper published
daily, except Sunday, at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and was
established in said city in.1925, since which date said newspaper
has been regularly issued in said County, and that a copy of
the printed notice of publication is attached hereto exactly as
the same was printed and published in the regular editions and
issues of the said newspaper on the following dates:

November 5, 2010

Affiant further deposes and says that she is an employee

of the publisher of said newspaper and has been authorized

to verily the foregoing statement and that she is not interested
int ]

% the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and

at all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place
f%haraoter of publication are true.

AN 13 20
!
}

= pnagloihererse
e
B

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5™ day of
November, 2010.

Copy of Notice of Publication

* PENNSYLVANIA
" PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
NOTICE

Appllcatlon of Patch Enorgy Services, LLC For
proval To Ofter, Render. Furnish Or Su
Electriclty Or Electrilc Ganeratlon Services s
Marketar/Broker Engaged In The Business Of
Supplying Electricity, To Tha Public In The Com-
monwealth Of Pennsylvanla.
Patch Energy Services, LLC will be fliing an
application with the Pannsylvania Publlc ‘Utility,
Commizslon ("PUG"} tar a lconse 1o 3upply
elactriclty or eleciric genaration asrvices 'as a
broker/marketer engaged In_the buslneas of
supplylng alactriclty, Patch Energy Services,
LLC proposes 10 act as a broker/marketer en-
paged In the business of supplying electrlclg
and related services In Pennsylvanla's PEG -
and PPL service areas under the provislons of
the new Elactricity Generation Customer Choico
and Competition Act,
The PUC. may conslder this application without
& hearing. Protests directed to the technical or
ﬂnam:lal fitness o1 Patch Energy Services, LLC

ba flled within 15 days of the date of this
no! ca with tha Secratary of tha P

UC, P.Q, Box
3265, Harrlsburg, PA. 17105-3285, You should
sond coples of any proteat to Patch Ener

gY
Services, L1C's nitorney at the address listed
below.

Bﬁ and through Counsal:
Chelsay L. Moscatl, Esq.
Gordon, Felnblatt, Rothman,
Ho!fbergor & Hollander, LLG
233 E. Aedwood Sirest
Baltlmore Maryland 21202
P: 410-576-4000°
F: 410-5768-4198

My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL

Mary Anne Logan, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County

ftem 12

: Atta
My Commission.Expires March 3@, 2013 chment I



- )4 °
"The.Patriot-News Co. @ f |b &EEE @ﬁ”’N fm S
- 2420 Technology Pkwy
Suite 300 ]

wW
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 Now you kno

Inquiries - 717-255-8213

GORDON-FEINBLATT | RECE l VE D

233 E. REDWOOD STREET
AN 13 201

PAPUBLIC |
BALTIMORE MD 21202 L ICUTILITY oo
é-;;,-ﬂgmmns BUHE%LSS‘ON

THE PATRIOT NEWS
THE SUNDAY PATRIOT NEWS

Proof of Publication

Under Act No. 587, Approved May 16, 1929
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin} ss

Holly Blain, being-duly sworn according to law, deposes and says:

That she is a Staff Accountant of The Patriot News Co., a corporation organized and existing under_thtehlavc\f:§ of ’;he
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office and place of b_usiness at 812 to_ 818 Market Streets, md e Plat¥ri(())t—News
Harrisburg, County of Dauphin, State of Pennsylvania, owner and publ:sherkof 'lél:e Ptat'notth_N%Wtj aggu?t;ean%nStaayte ot e

! . . 0 - - ' :
f general circulation, printed and published at 812 to 818 Market Street, in the , _
‘rlj‘?gslfaatir)iifNoevgs and The Sunday Patriot-News were established March 4th, 1854, and September 18th, 1949, respectively, and

inuously published ever since; . . _ _ '
althave '?ﬁ:: tﬁgn;r?:ted nzn'ﬁce or publication which is securely attached hereto is exactly as printed and published in their regular

iti i indi That neither she nor said Company is
i f Metro editions which appeared on the date(s) indicated below. . . _
gwa‘:g)rleasrt‘:éoigstﬁgdsiiject matter of said printed notice or advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,

of publication are true; and ‘ . _ _
place an‘?h‘;rt‘asr:gtﬁ;s pgrsonal knowledge of the facts aferesaid and is duly autherized and empowered to verify this statement on

i i i i i ly passed and adopted severally by the
triot-News Co. aforesaid by virtue and pursuant to a resolution unanimous da /
:ﬁaﬁ;g@: aF:f:j lI)oard of directors of the said Company and subsequently duly recorded in the office for the Recording of Deeds

. . . “M”. Volume 14’ Page 317.
i puaL CENNSYLVANIA uphin in Miscellaneous Book "M, g
.. Applicotion of Patch Enaray Services, | This ad # 0002106719 ran on the dates shown below:

' LLC For Approval To Offer, Render, November 17, 2010
Furnish Or Supply Electricity Or Elec-

trie Generatlon Services As A
‘Marketer/Broker Engaged In The Busl-
ness Of Supplying Eleciricity, To The
Public in The Commonwealth Of Penn-

'syivanla, L

' Patch Energy Services . LLC will be
tiling an application with the Pennsylva-

1 nla Public Uty Commission {(*PUC")

+for a license 1o supply elecielcity or elec-
tric generation services as a

| broker/marketer engaged i the busl-

- ness of supplying eleciricity.  Patch En
ergy Services, LLC proposes toactasa
broker/marketer engaged in the busi-

| ness of supplying electricity and relgted

. services in Pennsylvania’s PECQ and

PPL service gareas under the provisidns

of the new Electricity Generatlon Cus- |

lamer Choice and Competilon Act,

* The PUC may consider this applica-
tion without @ hearing. Protests direct-
ed fo the technical or financlal fitness of

*Palch Energy Services, LLC may be COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Hlied within 15 days of the date of this no- |

Notary Public

Notarial Seal
fice with the'Secrefary of the PUC, P.O, ] Klsner
Box 3265, Harrlsburg, PA 171053265, B sherrie L. » Notary Public
You :hould send coples of any profest to | Lower Paxton Twp., Dauphin County
Patch Energy Services, LLC's offorney | \ssio .
ot the address listed below, . My Comm n Explres Nov. 26, 2011

By and through Counsel: Cheisey L.
Mescatl,. Esq, - I
Gordon, Felnblatt, Rothman, .
Hofiberger & Hollonder, LI_.C J

233 E. Redwood Streef Attachment J
_Baltimore, Maryiand 21202

£ 410-576-4000 . Item 12
F: 410:576-4196

Member, Peiinsvivania Association of Notaries

D — e - m———



The Scranton Times  {(Under act P.L. 877 No 160. July 9,1976)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Lackawanna

PATCH ENERGY SERVICES
DON PATCH

11030 MARTHA ANN COURT FAIRFAX STATION VA 22039

Account # 530050 ' RECEI VE D

Order # 80424377
Ad Price: 217.94 AN 1s 201
FA ng%‘]c UT[UTY o
Gina Krushinski ks BUOFIIV!’S%SSION

Being d i

o :r’?hellslgrzr\:;g;n 'I&‘l'ccordmg to law depos_es and says that she is Billing clerk

o menenl cirealat imes, owner anfi publisher of The Scranton Times, a newspaper

o s a ;OIL e§tabhshed in 1870, published in the city of Sc,ranton °
ate aforesaid, and that the printed notice or publication hereto ,

pI‘lI‘lIed mn th iti i

11/05/2010

Affiant further i

- ?n ;i;poses. and says that neither the affiant nor The Scranton Times

e ol B;Subjt-act matter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement
egations in the foregoing statement as time, place and

character or publication are true MM

LEGAL NOTICE ™ \

Sworn i
this Sthm;asugfsg ibed 1o before me ' ;%Aéﬁsglﬁ\{ﬁllﬂ# |
y ovember A.D., 2010 COMMISSION \
Application of Patch
Energ) Services,
A LLC For.Approval To.
= ; Offer, Rendar, Furnish
(Notary Public) Or Supply Etectricity,
Or Elactric Genaralion

Services As A Mar
keter/Broker Engaged
in Tha Busipass O

Supplying Electricity.,
Sy e Th

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA To The Fublicn Tos!
Notarial Seal .Pennsylvania.

Sharon Venturl, Notary Public

Cif Patch Energy Ser.
Myt‘lcgfms‘:an_ton, Lackawanna County Niear LLC vl be fil-

ISsion Expires Feb. 12, 2014 ing ®n application .
Member, Pennstvania Assodation of Notaries . with the Pennsylvania

Public Utilit}' Commis-|
sion ("PUC’) for & li-
tense 1o supply efec-
tricity or elactric.gen-
sration services as a
broker/marketer _&n-:
gaged in the business:
of sugphmg e'IE:cmcm
ty. atch argy,
gervioaa, uc ru—‘,
{Eoses to act as a bro-,
arimarketer engaged
in the business of'
supplying alectricity
and related services!
il Pannsylvanig's’
'PECO and PPL service
\areas under the provi-
_sions of the new Elac
“tricity Generation
Customer Choice and
Competition Act.

The PUC may consid-
or _ this application
without 4 hearing.
Pl’:u:mas--ti‘-_l .dirlactaf? t0.
the technical or finan-

%Eta‘:tl“;ent K céial fitness of Patch

em nergy vices, .
LLC rmay Do filed,
within 15 days of tha
date of this notica

with the Sacreta‘na ol
the PUC, P.O. Box



No. - : Term, 19

- ~.PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE IN THE WILLIAMSPORT
SUN-GAZETTE UNDER ACT NO. 587, APPROVED MAY 186, 1929

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF LYCOMING SS:
Bernard A. Oravec. Publisher of the Sun-Gazette Company, publishers of the Williamsport, Sun-Gazette, successor

to the Williamsport Sun and the Gazette & Bulletin, both daily newspapers of general circulation, publ‘ished _at 252 West Fourth Street,
Williamsport, Pennsyivania, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the Williamsport Sun was established in 1870 and the Gazette &
Bulletin was established in 1801, since which dates said successor, the Williamsport Sun-Gazette, has been regularly issued _a.nd pub-
lished in the County of Lycoming aforesaid, and that a copy of the printed notice is attached hereto-exactly as the same was printed and

published in the regular editions of said Williamsport Sun-Gazette on the following dates, viz:

V/Z)GU_Q)A}-’KA-Q/U S, S0/ 0

Affiant further deposes that he is an officer daily authorized by the Sun-Gazette Company, _publisher'of fhe Williamsport Sun-‘Gazet_te,
to verify the foregoing statement under oath and also declares that affiant is not interested in the subject n.natt_er of the aforesaid notice
of publication, and that alt the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are true.

ro— SUN-GAZETTE COMPANY

Energy Services, LLC . ‘serd fore me
;ord App?m hTo o Sworn tz ?nd subseribed be
er, ish O
ender, Fumish Or Sup- the —_ day of/UCn* QM_LLQO/O

ply Electricity Or Electric

Generation Services As A
Marketer/Broker Engaged
in The Business qu &pe
plying Efectricity, To The| -

electricity or alectric gen-
leratio? sa}‘r(vicas as a ' .
broker/ marketer angaged
in the business oigs%p- STATEMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS
glying electricity. Patch |
nergy Services, LLC N i

g;gfosss to acl as a -

o1/ vnarketer engaged
in-the business of sup-

5

- 5
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Public | h Corm- ,__u = 1Ty E .
mgnwearmn O Pernsyva. > = & Notary Public
-! nia, o
I Patéh Eﬁe}gy.Ser- e o .
vices, LLC wil be fiing (I = e SEAL
.an a_gp_cia_lgn with the = - THYA. LEY
Pennsylvania Public Ulili- O =L 0 City of Willia BI » Natary Public
ty Commission ("PUC" ; — i M msport, Lycoming County
for a license to supply L_Ll 2 Y Commi Expires May 15, 2641 |

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

lying electricity and re- e .

faleet [ servitzes? o ) . To the Sun-Gazette Company, Dr.:

Pennsylvania's PECO and L g . .

PPL service araas undar . For publishing the notice attached / é

the provisions of the new $ ? 7K

Eleciricity  Generation hereto on the above.state dates.......ooccoeevievvceeeeecnennn.

Customer Choice and

Competiion Act. Attachment L Probated SBINE ... oo reeeeeereseeneeereeree e $ 7 / / A
The PUG may consi- Item 12 TTOEAL e eeeet et e et rereereeeeseenese e nsnesnesbensneseeseannsaesaeerenens $ AL

or this application without. d0baloeiiene, R

a hearing. Protests ,

directed to“the technical
or financial fitness of
Patch Energy Services,
LLC may be filed within
15 days of the date of
this notice with the Secte-
tary of, the PUC, P.O.
Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA
17105-3265.  You shouid
send copies of any pro-
test to Patch Energy Ser-
vices, LLC's attorney at
the address listed below.

Br] ang through Counsei:
Chelsey L. Moscati, Esq.
Gordon, Feinblatt,
Rothman, Hoffberger

& Holiander, LL
233 E. Redwood Street
Battimore, Maryland
21202
P: 410-576-4000
F: 410-576-4196



Certificate of Service

Appendix A

APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT

3 -

[CommonwealthState] of _ Y] (eCA NI 16

T

SS.
County of %:T %&‘/\

Don Patch, Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that:

He is the Manéqi_nq Member of Patch Energy Services LLG;

That he is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;

That the Applicant herein Patch Energy Services, LLC has the burden of producing information and supporting
documentation demonstrating its technical and financial fitness to be licensed as an electric generation supplier pursuant to
66 Pa. C.S. § 2809 (B).

That the Applicant herein Patch Energy Services, LLC has answered the questions on the application correctly, truthfully,
and completely and provided supporting documentation as required.

That the Applicant herein Patch Energy Services, LLC acknowledges that it is under a duty to update information
provided in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents.

That the Applicant herein Patch Energy Services. LLC acknowledges that it is under a duty to supplement information
provided in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents as requested by the
Commission.

That the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of his'her knowledge, information, and belief, and that he/she
expects said Applicant to be able to prove the same at hearing.

~

— N SGignature of Affiant

Sworn and subscribed before me this Ei ﬂg day of NO\/EAMlo@f , 2010,

RECEIVED

17 ' JAN 13 2011

1560398.1 38161/113555 11/02/2010

PAPUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SECRETARY'S BURFAL



Rﬂk’\g A@, M Q/Q)/\cgﬁs’q

Signature of official administering oath

RAKSHA MALHOTRA
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Virginla
261585
My Commission Expires Apr 30, 2014

Faitpax va

My commission expires ﬂﬂ)(1 \ Lo &D\L\‘

RECEIVED

JAN 13 2011

Appendix B

OPERATIONS AFFIDAVIT

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

SCRETARY'S BUREAU

[Commonwealth/State] of \f\vf” ?\ Aver

8s.

County of oux g,@o(
Don Patch, Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that:

He is the Managing Member of Patch Energy Services, LLC;

That he is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;

That Patch Energy Services. LLC, the Applicant herein, acknowledges that Applicant may have obligations
pursuant to this Application consistent with the Public Utility Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Title
66 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes; or with other applicable statutes or regulations including
Emergency Orders which may be issued verbally or in writing during any emergency situations that may
unexpectedly develop from time to time in the course of doing business in Pennsylvania.

That Patch Energy Services. LLC, the Applicant herein, asserts that it possesses the requisite technical,
managerial, and financial fitness to render electric service within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and that
the Applicant will abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations and by the decisions of the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

- That Patch Energy Services, LLC, the Applicant herein, certifies to the Commission that it is subject to, will pay,
and in the past has paid, the full amount of taxes imposed by Articles Il and XI of the Act of March 4, 1971 (P.L.

18
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6, No. 2 ), known as the Tax Reform Act of 1971 and any tax imposed by Chapter 28 of Title 66. The Applicant
acknowledges that failure to pay such taxes or otherwise comply with the taxation requirements of Chapter 28,
shall be cause for the Commission to revoke the license of the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that it
shall report to the Commission its jurisdictional Gross Receipts and power sales for ultimate consumption, for
the previous year or as otherwise required by the Commission. The Applicant also acknowledges that it is
subject to 66 Pa. C.5. §506 (relating to the inspection of facilities and records).

As provided by 66 Pa. C.S. §2810 (C)8)(iv), Applicant, by filing of this application waives confidentiality with
respect to its state tax information in the possession of the Department of Revenue, regardless of the source of
the information, and shall consent to the Department of Revenue providing that information to the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission.

Appendix B (Continued)

That Patch Energy Services, LLC, the Applicant herein, acknowledges that it has a statutory obligation to
conform with 66 Pa. C.S. §506, §2807 (C), §2807(D)(2), §2809(B) and the standards and billing practices of 52
PA. Code Chapter 56.

That the Applicant agrees to provide all consumer education materials and information in a timely manner as
requested by the Bureau of Public Liaison or other Commission bureaus. Materials and' information requested
may be analyzed by the Commission to meet obligations under applicable sections of the law.

That the facts above set forth are true and correct/true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information, and belief.

Sl

Signature of Affiant

Sworn and subscribed before me this _ (4 Hn day of A/ovembor—, 2010

1560398.1 38161/1135585 11/02/2010



RakShe e D S

Signature of official administering oath

My commission expires JP xil 300 XolYy

o

AAKSHA MALHOTRA
Notary Public

Commonweallh of Virginia
261585
My Commission Expires Apr 30, 2014

ﬁu‘ a"fax ) Vﬁ

20
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Appendix C

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this the | 1‘) day of huﬂﬂ.uwi 2011, | certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing application form for licensing within)to Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as an Electric

Generation Supplier and all attachments have been served upon the following:

Office of Consumer Advocate
5th Floor, Forum Place

555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 1102
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Manager Energy Acquisition
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

Cffice of the Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0846

Legal Department

Atin: Paul Russel|

PPL

Two North Ninth Street
Allentown, PA 18108-1179

Chefey L. Moscaf, Esq.
Attorney for Patch Energy Services, LLC



Appendix F

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

TAX CERTIFICATION
STATEMENT

A completed Tax Certification Statement must accompany all applications for new licenses, renewals or transfers. Failure to provide the requested information
and/or any oulstanding State income, corporation, and sales (including failure to file or register) will cause your application to be rejected. If additional space is
nceded, please use white 81/2” % V¥ paper. Type or print al} information requested.

1. CORPORATE OR APPLICANT NAME
Patch Energy Services, LLC

2. BUSINESS PHONENO. ( 202 }236-0630
CONTACT PERSON(S) FOR TAX ACCOUNTS: Den Patch

3. TRADE/FICTITIOUS NAME (IF ANY)

4. LICENSED ADDRESS

131030 Martha Ann Court Fairfax Station, Virginia 22039

(STREET, RURAL ROUTE, P.O. BOX NO.)

(POST OFFICE) STATE)

(ZIP)

5. TYPE OF ENTITY [] SOLE PROPRIETOR

RLLC

] PARTNERSHIP

T} OTHER (Describe...)

(1 CORPORATION

6_LISTOWNER(S), GENERAL PARTNERS, OREORPORATE OFFICERS(

-

NAME (PRINT) SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER  (OPTIONAL)
Don Paich
=
=] R - -1 | |
o 2
NAME (PRINT) l | | § g SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER  (OPTIONAL)
> & 85 N Y T [y O B
ju B n |
NAME (PRINT) “l il f—‘& SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER  (OPTIONAL)
()Z-—;f:. L1 1 -4 J- [ 1
< 2
a3 = L3
NAME (PRINT) i) _“—_,'Eil SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER  (OPTIONAL)
=
jw
ooz I R N T N A P B
X
NAME {PRINT) == SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER  (OPTIONAL)
L ] -1 1 -1 I

7. LIST THE FOLLOWING STATE & FEDERAL TAX IDENTIFICATION. NUMBERS(ALL ITEMS A, B, & CMUST BE COMPLETED)

Applicant must provide explanation if submitting N/A for any items

Item A- Designated by the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue.
ltem B - Designated by the Internal Revenue Service.

ltem C - Designated by the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue. The Corporate Box number may also be referred 1o as the Corporate Account number.

A. SALES TAX LICENSE (8 DIGITS) APPLICATION

C. CORPORATE BOX NUMBER (7 DIGITS) APPLICATION
PENDING N/A PENDING N/A
- - 3 9 8 4 (9|4
I o 1 O I O O O X 21 8 Jefo ] | | O O
B. EMPLOYER ID (EIN) (92 DIGITS: APPLICATION
PENDING N/A
Ll LT B |
8. Do you lave PA-employees: resident or nontresident? [1 ves B No
9. Do’ vou.own any assets or have an office.inPAT, [] VES 5 NO
NAME AND PHONE MUMBER OF PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FCR FILING TAX RETURNS
PA SALES AND USE TAX EMPLOYER TAXES CORPQORATE TAXES
Don Patch Dan Paich Don Patch t
|
PHONE__ 202-236-0630 PHONE 202-236-0630 PHONE 202-236:-0630

Telephone inquiries about this form may be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue at the
following numbers: (717) 772-2673, TDD# (717) 772-2252 (Hearing Impaired Only)

19
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Ship Date; 13JANT1
ActWgt 1,018
CAD: 8221245INET 3090

From: OQrigin ID: ODMA (410) 576-4222
Chelsey L. Moscati
Gorden Feinblatt
233 East Redwood Street

Delivery Address Bar Code

Baltimore, MD 21202

T ]

JID3DTHERIETYS

SHPTO:  (717) 783-0350 BILL SENDER Ref# 38161/113555
Secretary Invoice #

. . . PO #
Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm Dept #

KEYSTONE BLDG 2ND FLR RM N201
HARRISBURG, PA 17120

FRI - 14 JAN &1l
7943 1699 5255 PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

17120
PA-US

ZN MDTA MDT

AL b DL e

5
=

SRAGAOETTRTHD

After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print’ button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line,

3. Place tabel in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system conslitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be
responsible for any daim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery,or misinformatien, unless
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a imely claim.Limitations foundin the current FedEx Service
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income inferest, profit, attorney's fees,
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental.consequential, or special is limited {0 the greater of $100 ar the authorized declared value.
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious meials, negotiable
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.comy/shipping/htmV/en//PrintIFrame.html 1/13/2011



